
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 4 - Thu, Oct 10 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

BOWERS, JASON ALAN SUDLERSVILLE, MD YOB 1986 
  

USTA on 10/1/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/8/2024 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

The USTA membership of Jason Bowers is indefinitely suspended as of 10/1/2024 for 
violations of USTA Rule 26.16 (Failure to Submit Information) and Article 1.04(a)(7) of the 
Association bylaws (failure to furnish information requested to supplement a membership 
application). Mr. Bowers failed to provide records and information requested by the 
Standardbred Racing Investigative Fund (SRIF) in collaboration with the USTA pursuant to 
an investigation. 

  

Status as of 10/8/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

COLLINGS, TOMMY A MOUNT STEWART, PE YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 9/18/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/9/2024 

  

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS. 
  

PA Code Title 7- 203.1(a)(1) 203.1(c) Failure to fulfill Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission fingerprint requirements. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten 
days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning September 29, 2024. Appeals 
are due within ten days of this ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a 
$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

  

Status as of 10/9/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Collings has completed his 
fingerprint requirements and is restored to good standing. 

 

  

DESLANDES, JEFFREY S BIDDEFORD, ME YOB 1969 
  

Wind on 9/1/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Deslandes is the trainer of record for his entry JS PEYTON who raced at Windsor Fair 
on 9/1/24 in race # 7. A post race blood sample was taken that test disclosed an elevated 
level of Dexamethasone at 60.7 pg/mL of serum. This is a violation of MSHRC rule # 



Chapter 11 Section 1-4. Therefore, Mr. Deslandes is ordered to return the purse of $ 
3,750.00 for redistribution and pay a fine of $ 500.00 for this infraction. 

 

  

EICHER, MATTHEW V SPENCERVILLE, IN YOB 2001 
  

HoP on 9/28/2024 FULL - 8 DAYS, 9/27/2024 THRU 10/4/2024 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/4/2024 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(a)(2) Licensee Matthew Eicher has failed to complete Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints). For this violation Mr. Eicher shall be suspended beginning 
September 27, 2024 and will remain suspended until he submits a fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 10/8/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card, licensee Matthew Eicher is restored to 
good standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  

FOURNIER, EDDIE F JR AUBURN, ME YOB 1954 
  

CUMB on 6/1/2024 FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/16/2024 THRU 12/30/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Fournier Jr. is the trainer of record for his entry YOUR MOMMA who raced at 
Cumberland on 6/1/24 in race # 10 and finished 2nd. A blood sample taken post race 
disclosed an elevated level of 3-Hydroxylidocaine at 38.9 pg/mL of serum. 3 Hydroxy 
lidocaine is a metabolite of lidocaine similar to 30H-lidocaine. These findings are in violation 
of MSHRC rules CH. 11 1-4. Therefore, Mr. Fournier Jr. has agreed by consent agreement 
to return the purse winnings of $ 950.00 and serve a (15) day suspension 12/16/24-
12/30/24. Any further violations from this chapter will result in a higher penalty. 

 

  

GILLESPIE, RONNIE MACON, MS YOB 1972 
  

Nfld on 9/8/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/5/2024 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Gillespie is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($100) per ruling 2024-NFLD-218 
at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26(A)(6) 

  

Status as of 10/5/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Gillespie has paid the fine per ruling 
2024-NFLD-230 at Northfield Park and is restored to good standing in Ohio. O.S.R.C.-
3769-17-36 

 

  

GOLDIN, ALEXANDRA NEW EGYPT, NJ YOB 1991 
  

Wdstk on 9/14/2024 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
 



 

Trainer Alexandra Goldin, for being the trainer of record on sample #E508253 taken from 
BLUE BAYOU DEO in the 7th race on September 14th, 2024 at Shenandoah Downs, was 
found to contain the medication mepivacaine (Carbocaine). Due to potential mitigating 
circumstances, Goldin is fined $500.00, and must return all purse monies. Additionally, 
BLUE BAYOU DEO is disqualified, finishing 1st and was placed 7th. All purse monies must 
be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due within 10 days of this 
ruling. 11VAC10-180-75-C2. 

 

  

HAIMES, TERRY M STURGIS, MS YOB 1946 
  

Kent on 7/6/2024 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An analysis of the test sample obtained from HE’S ALL YOURSELF following its first-place 
finish in the 13th race at the Newtown County Fair in Kentland, IN on 7/6/24 contained 
phenylbutazone at a level exceeding the levels permitted in accordance with the standard 
used in Indiana County Fair Races as prescribed by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission 
Rules 71 IAC 8-1-4.2. Terry Haimes, trainer of HE’S ALL YOURSELF, was advised of the 
positive tests and chose to have the split sample tested, which was reported to contain 
phenylbutazone exceeding the allowed level. HE’S ALL YOURSELF is disqualified and the 
purse money won is hereby ordered redistributed accordingly to the other finishers of the 
race. 

 

  

HALDERMAN, GEORGE A NEW PARIS, OH YOB 1959 
  

HoP on 9/27/2024 FULL - 12 DAYS, 9/27/2024 THRU 10/8/2024 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/8/2024 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(a)(2) Licensee George Halderman has failed to complete Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints). For this violation Mr. Halderman shall be suspended beginning 
September 27, 2024 and will remain suspended until he submits a fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 10/8/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card licensee George Halderman is restored 
to good standing in the state of the Indiana. 

 

  

HOAGLAND, EVAN J GRANVILLE, NY YOB 1996 
  

Stga on 7/7/2024 FINED: $250 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 10/3/2024 THRU 10/5/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Evan Hoagland, as trainer record for the horse “TECHNICAL WOW” in the 13th race on 
07/07/2024 at Saratoga Raceway, having appeared before a representative of the New 
York State Gaming Commission, and waiving the right to a formal hearing and the right to 
appeal, and waiving the right to a referee sample test, is issued a Seven (7) day 



suspension (10/03/2024 through 10/09/2024) (reduced to a Three (3) day suspension) 
(10/03/2024 through 10/05/2024), and a Five Hundred Dollar ($500.00) fine (reduced to a 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) fine) without appeal. “TECHNICAL WOW” who 
finished 1st is disqualified and unplaced and the purse money earned of Four Thousand 
Dollars ($4,000.00) is ordered returned and redistributed. The post-race sample collected 
from #2 “TECHNICAL WOW” from the 13th race at Saratoga Raceway on 07/07/2024 was 
found to contain “ALTRENOGEST” at a concentration of 406.6 picograms per milliliter + /- 
7.4 picograms per milliliter. “TECHNICAL WOW” shall submit a sample for testing and 
remain on the Judge’s list until a negative result is obtained and must re-qualify. During the 
term of the suspension, Evan Hoagland is deemed a disqualified person and denied access 
to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the New York State Gaming Commission. Any 
horses owned or owned or trained by Evan Hoagland shall be denied the privilege of 
participating during the term of suspension. this is Evan Hoagland`s first offense in any 
medication category. 

 

  

LITTLE, JEFFERY B JR. TAYLORSTOWN, PA YOB UNKN 
  

Nfld on 8/12/2024 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 10/2/2024 
  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Little is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($250) per ruling 2024-NFLD-216 at 
Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26(A)(6) 

 

  

LONGO, GERALD RIVERSIDE, CA YOB 1945 
  

Aces on 9/12/2024 FINED: $1,000 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

During a search that was conducted on 9/12/2024 by a Minnesota Racing Commission 
Investigator and Minnesota Racing Commission Law Compliance Officer of Gerald Longo’s 
barn area a container marked Smart Hoof Pellets containing a white substance that was 
suspected to be Sodium Bicarbonate. Gerald Longo was in receipt of a 2024 Trainers 
Manual that he signed for that reads on page 10 that “Sodium bicarbonate (baking soda) 
should not be present in your barn, tack room, trailer, truck, car, or any other vehicle or 
storage area.” This is a violation of MN Rule 7897.0100 Subp 20 – A that no person may 
possess or administer, on the premises of a licensed association under the jurisdiction of 
the commission a prohibited medication. Sodium Bicarbonate is a prohibited medication 
under MN Rule 7890.0100 Subp 13a. A sample was sent to Industrial labs and confirmed to 
be Sodium Bicarbonate. Gerald Longo did meet with the Board of Judges and did 
cooperate fully in providing in full detail what was in the container. Due to these factors 
Gerald Longo is issued an $1,000 Fine. Gerald Longo did meet with the Board of Judges 
and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

MC NABB, JEFFREY A GERMANTOWN, OH YOB 1963 
  

MVR on 2/1/2024 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/11/2024 THRU 11/9/2024 

  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
 



 

OSRC 3769-12-26-A(10&15), 3769-17-35. As the horses were pulling up after the 
conclusion of race 14 on 2/1/24 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. McNabb came out onto the 
track and approached the track veterinarian thus interfering with a racing official being able 
to perform their duties. Mr. McNabb refused to leave the track and eventually followed the 
track vet into his office, requesting personal information and threatening to sue the track 
vet. Mr. McNabb would not leave the office until security was called over the walkie-talkie 
radios. Mr. McNabb`s actions were intimidating, threatening, and against the best interest 
of horse racing. Mr. McNabb is fined $1000 and given a 30 day full suspension (02/11/24-
03/11/24). The full suspension will be reduced to a 10 day full suspension (02/11/24-
02/20/24) if not appealed. The fine of $1000 is due within 10 days of this ruling. During his 
suspension, Mr. Mc Nabb is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by 
the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. McNabb may only be transferred by the 
Judges at Miami Valley Raceway or the OSRC. Mr. McNabb has 48 hours to appeal this 
decision to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 10/10/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - On September 24, 2024, the OSRC 
approved the Hearing Officer's Report and Recommendation that upheld the Judges 
ruling 24-MVR-052 of a $1000 fine and a 30 day full suspension. The suspension will 
begin on 10/11/24 and go through 11/09/24. During his suspension, Mr. McNabb is 
denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses 
owned and/or trained by Mr. McNabb may only be transferred by the Judges in Ohio 
or the OSRC. The fine must be paid to the OSRC by 10/21/24. 

 

  

QUEVEDO, LUIS A LOUISVILLE, KY YOB 1979 
  

HoP on 9/12/2024 WARNING ISSUED 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(b); 8-1-1.5(a); 8-1-4.2(19) Sample No. E529898 taken from the horse 
JETTING TO MALIBU following the conclusion of race 5 on 9/12/2024 at Hoosier Park 
tested positive for omeprazole sulfide (Class 5D). Industrial Labs reported a level of 23.9 
ng/mL +/- 1.4 ng/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 10 ng/mL. As trainer of 
record Luis Quevedo is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and medication rules. 
Mr. Quevedo waived his right to a split sample and right to a hearing. Per ARCI 
recommendations a first violation of this type (penalty category "D`") is a written warning 
with no further penalty or loss of purse. 

 

  

RUSSELL, ANN F BRITTON, MI YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 5/17/2024 FINED: $1,000 
REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 10/10/2024 

  

FRAUDULENT ACTS RELATIVE TO RACING 
  

Ms. Russell is suspended indefinitely until she appears before the Judges at Scioto Downs 
for a hearing concerning the possible fraudulent delivery of a coggins test result. Ms. 
Russell must also provide the original copy of the coggins test when she does appear. The 
Judges spoke to Ms. Russell and offered her different dates for a hearing, but so far she 
has declined. 

 



 

Status as of 10/10/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - On September 24, 2024, the OSRC 
approved the Hearing officer's report and recommendation that upheld the Judges 
ruling 24-SCD-014 but modified the penalty to a $1000 fine and a complete revocation 
of her 2024 OSRC Owner/Trainer/Driver's license. The fine must be paid to the OSRC 
by 10/21/24. 

 

  

RUSSO, DAVID S EDEN, NY YOB 1976 
  

Btva on 8/24/2024 FINED: $1,000...STAYED 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 9/30/2024 THRU 
10/29/2024...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

David S. Russo, as trainer of record for the horse MACH LE MORE A, second place 
finisher of the 3rd race on 8/24/2024 at Batavia Downs is hereby assessed a penalty of 
$1000 and suspended 30 days. Post race analysis of blood samples revealed a positive 
finding for Peimine, a prohibited substance. MACH LE MORE A is hereby disqualified and 
placed 8th. All purse monies paid must be returned and redistributed. During the term of the 
suspension David S. Russo will be denied the privilege of and access to all grounds under 
jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by David S. Russo will be denied the 
privilege of participating in any racing activities in New York and no transfer to any other 
licensee(s) will be allowed. (1st offense in this category in a 365 day period). THIS 
DECISION IS UNDER APPEAL. 

  

Status as of 10/5/2024 - Stay - Awaiting additional testing before the appeal can 
occur 

 

  

UNGASHICK, PAUL T WESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 8/17/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/5/2024 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Ungashick is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($300) per ruling 2024-NFLD-202 
at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26(A)(6) 

  

Status as of 10/5/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Ungashick has paid the fine per 
ruling 2024-NFLD-202 at Northfield Park and is restored to good standing in Ohio. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 

 

  

WAGLER, WILLIAM LOOGOOTEE, IN YOB 1957 
  

Frnft on 7/16/2024 FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/7/2024 THRU 10/21/2024 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An analysis of the test samples obtained from DOUBLE A AMBER and MOLLYS TERRY 
following their fourth and first place finishes in the ninth and eleventh races at the Clinton 
County Fair in Frankfort, IN on 7/16/24 revealed the presence of Gabapentin, a prohibited 
substance in accordance with the standard used in Indiana County Fair Races as 
prescribed by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission Rules 71 IAC 8-1-4.2. As trainer of 



both horses, William Wagler was advised of the positive tests and waived his right for split 
sample testing for DOUBLE A AMBER, but chose to have the split sample tested for 
MOLLYS TERRY, which was reported to contain Gabapentin. Mr. Wagler is suspended for 
a period of 15 days, 10/7/24 through and including 10/21/24 and both horses are 
disqualified with purse money being redistributed accordingly to the other finishers of the 
races. The penalty has been mitigated due to both positives occurring on the same day. 

 

  

WEAVER, ROSY E BEACH CITY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 9/8/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/5/2024 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Ms. Weaver is hereby suspended until she pays the fine ($100) per ruling 2024-NFLD-217 
at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26)A)(6) 

  

Status as of 10/5/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Ms. Weaver has paid the fine per ruling 
2024-NFLD-217 at Northfield Park and is restored to good standing in Ohio. O.S.R.C.-
3769-17-36 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 10/7/2024 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Pat Berry, having waived his right to a Judge`s hearing, with aggravating 
circumstances is fined $300 for exceeding the 3 whip maximum between the 1/4 pole and 
the 7/8 pole while driving ROCKNROLL GOLD in the 7th race on 10/7/2024 at Harrington 
Raceway (see DHRC rule: 7.6.13.14.1.3). All fines to be paid within 10 days of receipt of 
ruling. 

 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Lud on 9/26/2024 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver David Lake is fined $100 for excessive use of the whip while driving TAYLOR DAWN 
on 9/26/2024 at Ludington, MI. Mr. Lake did use the whip more than three times in 
succession. 

 

  

MERRILL, BENSON C AUGUSTA, ME YOB 1990 
  

Frybg on 10/5/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

on 10/05/2024 at the Fryeburg Fair during Race 4 while driving the 5 horse Ten Beaches 
Later, Mr. Benson Merrill failed to let his horse respond to the whip down the stretch 

 

  

MILLER, LEWAYNE L DALEVILLE, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 10/3/2024 FINED: $200 
 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13-(d)(5) While driving No. 5 DEREK`S ROCKET in race 8 at Hoosier Park on 
10/3/2024 driver LeWayne Miller was found to be in violation of IHRC whipping rules. For 
this violation Mr. Miller is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. 
Miller waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ADAMS, KATRICIA LYNN KITTANNING, PA YOB 1969 
  

Lex on 9/2/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

BARNARD, JESSE J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 2006 
  

DTN on 10/6/2024 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

DTN on 10/3/2024 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

BORING, BRIAN L ADRIAN, MI YOB 1969 
  

Nfld on 10/5/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

Wdstk on 10/5/2024 FINED: $150 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

COBLENTZ, JOSH J SUGARCREEK, OH YOB 1994 
  

Nfld on 9/28/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

CRISLER, RANDY D ANDERSON, IN YOB 1981 
  

Lex on 8/13/2024 FINED: $100 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
  

Lex on 8/13/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L WATERVILLE, ME YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 10/3/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 



 

Frybg on 10/4/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1980 
  

Fhld on 9/28/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
  

PcD on 10/1/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

FERGUSON, BRAD K ANDERSON, IN YOB 1985 
  

HoP on 9/28/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

FOSTER, RUSSELL H CORDOVA, MD YOB 1989 
  

Har on 10/8/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

DTN on 10/8/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 9/25/2024 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

HANNERS, ALICIA NEW HOLLAND, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 9/28/2024 FINED: $300 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

DTN on 10/9/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HARDY, JAMES E NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 9/30/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

HARRIS, ANDREW S ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1984 
  

M on 7/19/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

HORTON, DESHAWN JACKSON, MS YOB 1996 
  

HoP on 10/3/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 10 

 



 

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

LEE, MICHAEL A RUDOLPH, OH YOB 1982 
  

Nfld on 10/2/2024 FINED: $300 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

LYNCH, ALTON E JR DELMAR, DE YOB 1959 
  

Har on 10/9/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/14/2024 THRU 10/16/2024 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MARTIN, JOSEPH V SOUTH AMBOY, NJ YOB 1958 
  

Fhld on 10/3/2024 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 10/10/2024 THRU 10/19/2024 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE CAUSING AN ACCIDENT 
 

  

MCCOWN, CAMERON L OSTRANDER, OH YOB 1988 
  

DTN on 10/3/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

MERRILL, BENSON C AUGUSTA, ME YOB 1990 
  

Frybg on 10/5/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

DTN on 10/3/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MILLMAN, RONALD LEE SMYRNA, DE YOB 1955 
  

Har on 10/9/2024 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

NISONGER, JEFFREY S LEBANON, OH YOB 1981 
  

DTN on 10/8/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

PETERSON, MICHAEL G ANDERSON, IN YOB 1978 
  

HoP on 9/28/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

STOHLER, TRENT P MARKLEVILLE, IN YOB 1969 
  

Mea on 10/2/2024 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
 



 

Har on 10/7/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

DTN on 10/3/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
    

   
 

 


